
Alumni  

(listed are only former PhD students and habilitants of the Kiefer Group who are now in academics): 

 

Baia Lucian, Professor at Babes-Bolyai University, Cluj-Napoca, Romania     lucian.baia@phys.ubbcluj.ro 

Baia Monica, Professor at Babes-Bolyai University, Cluj-Napoca, Romania     monib@phys.ubbcluj.ro 

Cinta-Pinzaru Simona, Professor at Babes-Bolyai University, Cluj-Napoca, Romania     simona.cinta@phys.ubbcluj.ro 

Deckert Volker, Professor at Friedrich-Schiller University Jena, Germany       volker.deckert@uni-jena.de 

Dietzek Benjamin, Professor at Friedrich-Schiller University Jena, Germany      benjamin.dietzek@uni-jena.de 

Häfner Wolfgang, Academic Director at University of Bayreuth, Germany    wolfgang.haefner@uni-bayreuth.de 

Liang Erjun, Professor at Zhengzhou University, Zhengzhou, China:     ejliang@163.com 

Materny Arnulf, Professor at Jacobs University of Bremen, Germany     a.materny@jacobs-university.de 

Pavel Ioana, Professor at Wright State University, Dayton, USA:    ioana.pavel@wright.edu 

Popp Jürgen, Professor at Friedrich-Schiller University Jena, Germany      juergen.Popp@uni-jena.de 

Schaschek Karl, Professor at Hochchschule der Medien, Stuttgart, Germany  schaschek@hdm-stuttgart.de 

Schlücker Sebastian, Professor at University of Essen-Duisburg, Germany     sebastian.schluecker@uni-due.de 

Schmitt Michael, Professor at Friedrich-Schiller University Jena, Germany         m.schmitt@uni-jena.de 
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